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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 
 
 No witnesses were presented. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined
 

A. State’s Exhibits 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A through 1K:  Procedural exhibits. 
 
State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copy of the May 18, 2006, New York Board Consent Order 
and accompanying Consent Agreement and Order. 
 

B. Respondent’s Exhibits 
 

Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Letter from Dr. Rimlawi to the Board. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Dr. Rimlawi’s curriculum vitae. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Two letters of recommendation from Francesco Porcarelli, 
M.D., and four letters of appreciation from Gerald C. Kempthorne, M.D. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and considered by the 
Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Background 
 
1. Bassem Mehrim Rimlawi, M.D., obtained a bachelor of science degree from the American 

University of Beirut and, in 1963, obtained a medical degree from the Medical School of the 
American University of Beirut, Lebanon.  After that, he participated in an internship in 1963 at 
the American University of Beirut Hospital and he practiced medicine (“mostly maternal and 
child health care”) at ARAMCO Hospital in Saudi Arabia from 1963 to 1966.  From 1966 to 
1969, he completed a three-year residency in obstetrics and gynecology [OB/GYN] at the 
American University of Beirut Hospital.  In 1970, he completed a fourth year of residency in 
OB/GYN at Cleveland Metropolitan General Hospital in Cleveland, Ohio.  (Respondent’s 
Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] B) 

 
2. Dr. Rimlawi worked from 1971 to 1975 as Chief of Obstetrics and Gynecology Service at As-

Sharq Hospital in Al-Khobar, Saudi Arabia.  Then, for two years, he worked as an OB/GYN 
consultant at King Faisal Specialist Hospital and Research Center in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.  For 
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the next five years, Dr. Rimlawi had a private practice in OB/GYN in Saida, Lebanon.  In 1984, 
Dr. Rimlawi returned to the United States and became Chief of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Service at the Adirondack Medical Center in Saranac Lake, New York.  He remained there for 
four years.  In 1988, he became Chief of Obstetrics and Gynecology Service at Columbus 
Community Hospital in Columbus, Wisconsin.  In 1993, Dr. Rimlawi returned to New York 
and took an attending staff position with the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology at the 
Crouse Irving Memorial Hospital in Syracuse, New York.  He was also a clinical instructor at 
the State University of New York at Syracuse and had a private medical practice.  He remained 
in New York until 2001.  In 2002, Dr. Rimlawi returned to Saida, Lebanon, where he currently 
resides and provides consulting services.  (Resp. Ex. B) 

 
3. Dr. Rimlawi’s curriculum vitae reflects that he is a certified diplomate of the American Board 

of Obstetrics and Gynecology, a fellow of the American College of Obstetricians and 
Gynecologists, and a fellow of the American Society of Reproductive Medicine.  (Resp. Ex. B) 

 
4. Dr. Rimlawi holds a medical license in New York and previously held a medical certificate in 

Ohio.  His Ohio certificate expired on April 1, 2004.  (Resp. Ex. A; Ohio eLicense Center, 
March 19, 2007 <https://license.ohio.gov/Lookup/SearchDetail.asp?ContactIdnt=2967618& 
DivisionIdnt=78&Type= L>) 

 
New York Board’s 2006 Disciplinary Action and Dr. Rimlawi’s Response 
 
5. The New York Board issued a Consent Order on May 18, 2006, in which it adopted a 

consent agreement between Dr. Rimlawi and the New York Board.  The consent agreement 
recites that the New York Board had charged Dr. Rimlawi with four specifications of 
professional misconduct.  The agreement also reflects that Dr. Rimlawi did not contest the 
factual allegations in the charges.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2) 

 
6. The factual allegations, which Dr. Rimlawi did not contest, involve his treatment of eight 

patients between August 1996 and June 2000, while Dr. Rimlawi maintained a medical practice 
and worked at The Hospital in Sidney, New York.  The New York Board alleged that the acts 
constituted professional misconduct by:  “practicing medicine with negligence on more than 
one occasion,” “practicing medicine with incompetence on more than one occasion,” “failing to 
use scientifically accepted barrier precautions and infection control practices,” and “performing 
professional services [that had] not been duly authorized by the patient,” in violation of New 
York Education Law §§6530(3), 6530(5), 6530(47) and 6530(26).  (St. Ex. 2 at 9-13) 

 
7. Dr. Rimlawi agreed to a penalty of:  (a) a permanent restriction against practicing 

obstetrics in the State of New York, including but not limited to prenatal care, care of 
patients in labor and in delivery, and postpartum care; (b) a permanent restriction from 
prescribing or dispensing any controlled substances, including the surrender of his DEA 
controlled substance certificate, privileges, and any DEA U.S. Official Order forms 
Schedules 1 and 2; and (c) probationary terms for a period of three years.  (St. Ex. 2 at 5-6) 
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8. In a letter to the Board that was presented at hearing, Dr. Rimlawi explained the circumstances 

surrounding the New York matter.  Dr. Rimlawi wrote that he was recruited to start an 
outpatient OB/GYN service at The Hospital in Sidney, New York.  According to Dr. Rimlawi, 
the private practitioners on staff at that hospital were threatened by this development and bad 
relations developed.  At the end of his employment contract, he was offered an extension of the 
contract at a pay rate he could not agree to.  Instead, Dr. Rimlawi reported that he joined the 
largest private practice group in Sidney, New York.  Dr. Rimlawi stated that the hospital 
administrator felt betrayed by this move and one “way the administrator used to fight back 
against the physicians who opposed him was by reporting them to the New York State Board 
whenever the opportunity presented.”  Dr. Rimlawi acknowledged that he had signed the New 
York Consent Agreement, but had done so even though he did not agree with the charges.  
Moreover, Dr. Rimlawi provided a detailed response to each of the charges.  (Resp. Ex. A) 

 
9. The New York Board’s factual allegations and Dr. Rimlawi’s responses are as follows: 
 

Allegation 1:  In providing medical care to Patient A on or about October 11, 1999, 
Dr. Rimlawi failed to adequately monitor Patient A and failed to deliver her baby in 
a timely manner. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi explained that Patient A was 35 weeks pregnant, with a premature 
rupture of the membranes following an automobile accident.  He stated that his 
admission orders included continuous fetal monitoring.  Dr. Rimlawi noted 
that, once Patient A and the fetus stabilized, he returned to his home, two 
blocks away, for dinner.  While there, Dr. Rimlawi stated that the nurses 
removed the fetal monitor to allow Patient A to go to the bathroom.  When fetal 
monitoring resumed about 20 minutes later, the heart rate was allegedly noted 
to be in the 90s.  Dr. Rimlawi contends that he called the hospital about that 
time and, upon learning of the situation, asked that Patient A be prepped for a 
caesarian section.  He stated that he returned in six minutes, the nurses reported 
intermittent fetal heart rates with a portable Doppler unit and the nurses 
reported to him that the fetal heart rate was around 120 beats per minute on the 
way to the operating room.  Dr. Rimlawi reported that he, however, found that 
the Doppler unit supposedly used by the nurses had a dead battery and, 
therefore, he tried to hear the fetal heart beat with the fetal monitor transducer 
before proceeding with the caesarian section.  Dr. Rimlawi wrote that, although 
he was not able to hear a fetal heart beat, he chose to proceed with the caesarian 
section and, within 2 minutes, the baby was delivered stillborn.  Dr. Rimlawi 
believes that the fetal heart beat was compromised, most likely, due to cord 
compression when Patient A went to the bathroom, although the nurses claim 
that the fetal heart beat was lost during the time that Dr. Rimlawi attempted to 
obtain the fetal heart rate in the operating room. 
 
Additionally, Dr. Rimlawi explained that he left the operative field after the 
baby was delivered to resuscitate the baby because the pediatrician had not yet 
arrived.  The surgical assistant completed the caesarian section.  When he 
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returned to the operative field, the incision was already closed and covered by a 
dressing. 
 
Allegation 2:  Dr. Rimlawi provided medical care to Patient B from October 21, 
1999, through on or about March 21, 2000.  Subsequent to the delivery of Patient 
B’s baby, Dr. Rimlawi failed to adequately and/or timely evaluate Patient B and/or 
failed to obtain timely consultation. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi responded that this patient had an uneventful caesarian section and 
tubal ligation.  The following day, she developed a cough with some wheezing and 
rhonchi in both lungs.  Dr. Rimlawi stated that it is not unusual for smokers (which 
she was) to develop a cough and some rhonchi post anesthesia and surgery.  
Dr. Rimlawi wrote that, when her oxygen saturation level dropped, she was 
transferred to the intensive care unit and an internist became responsible for her 
pulmonary care.  Dr. Rimlawi wrote that Patient B progressed to acute respiratory 
distress syndrome.  Dr. Rimlawi contends that Patient B eventually stabilized, was 
discharged, and later seen by the internist.  Dr. Rimlawi reported that, at that time, 
the internist referred her to a higher care center and she died five days later due to 
acute respiratory distress syndrome of unknown etiology.  Dr. Rimlawi disagreed 
with what he considers the New York Board’s allegation to be, namely, that he 
should have sought medical consultation one day earlier. 
 
Allegation 3:  Dr. Rimlawi provided medical care to Patient C from March 1996 
through in or about November 1999.  Dr. Rimlawi failed to obtain timely 
consultation with a surgeon in providing medical care to Patient C. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi explained that Patient C had visited his office on November 9, 1999, 
for a prenatal visit and she had no complaints.  However, Patient C went to the 
emergency room later that evening, complaining of epigastric pain.  Dr. Rimlawi 
reported that he saw her the next day and he felt there was no change in her 
condition and surgery was not indicated.  Two days later, she was readmitted to the 
emergency room at which time a surgical consult took place and a cholecystectomy 
was done.  Dr. Rimlawi disagrees that a surgical consult was needed on November 
9, 1999. 
 
Allegation 4:  Dr. Rimlawi provided medical care to Patient D from about May 12, 
2000, through in or about June 2000.  Dr. Rimlawi performed a non-emergent 
diagnostic laparoscopy on Patient D without adequate consent from Patient D. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi explained that he had spoken with Patient D about a laparoscopy 
and she orally consented to the procedure.  He alleges that his office proceeded 
with the insurance paperwork and referred her for a surgical consultation for 
her gall bladder disease.  According to Dr. Rimlawi, the surgeon scheduled her 
for surgery the next morning and asked Dr. Rimlawi to be the surgical assistant.  
Dr. Rimlawi intended to conduct the laparoscopy at the same time and planned 
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to meet with Patient D the morning of the surgery.  Dr. Rimlawi claims that 
Patient D’s surgery time was moved up and, by the time he arrived at the 
hospital, Patient D was already heavily sedated.  Dr. Rimlawi stated that, in 
light of her oral consent, having set up the insurance, and the fact that he knew 
her very well, he felt that he had adequate consent for the laparoscopy. 
 
Allegation 5:  In providing medical care to Patient E on or about May 28, 1999, 
Dr. Rimlawi, while using a syringe on Patient E, stuck himself with the needle and 
continued to use the same needle and syringe to inject Patient E. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi denies that he continued to use the same needle on Patient E after 
he stuck himself with the needle.  He stated that the nurse who made this 
allegation was one of the nurses with whom he had conflict. 
 
Allegation 6:  After attempting to deliver Patient F’s baby using a vacuum extractor 
on or about August 29, 1996, Dr. Rimlawi threw and/or dropped and/or put the 
vacuum extractor on the floor.  Dr. Rimlawi then used the same vacuum extractor 
again after it had been on the floor. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi denies that this allegation occurred and claims that this allegation was 
made by the nurses. 
 
Allegation 7:  After attempting to deliver Patient G’s baby using a vacuum extractor 
on or about August 2, 1998, Dr. Rimlawi threw and/or dropped and/or put the 
vacuum extractor on the floor.  Dr. Rimlawi then used the same vacuum extractor 
again after it had been on the floor. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi denies that this allegation occurred and claims that this allegation was 
made by a nurse. 
 
Allegation 8:  Dr. Rimlawi prescribed medications to Patient H, including Roxicet, 
Tylenol with Codeine, Buspar, Percocet, and Darvocet.  On various occasions, 
Dr. Rimlawi prescribed medications to Patient H:  (a) without performing and/or 
documenting a physical examination, (b) without taking and/or documenting any 
history (c) without adequate medical justification; and (d) without medical 
justification because of his personal and/or professional relationship with Patient H.  
Dr. Rimlawi permitted Patient H to have another prescription for Darvocet on May 
28, 2000, despite his alleged reluctance to prescribe Darvocet on April 28, 2000.  
Also, Dr. Rimlawi offered money to Patient H if she would spend time with him 
outside the hospital. 
 
Dr. Rimlawi stated that, in order to relieve Patient H’s migraine pain, he did 
provide her with several prescriptions on weekends when his private practice 
office was not open.  He admitted that he had neglected to include them in her 
patient chart.  He further explained that, after referring her to a neurologist, he 
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became concerned that she was addicted to controlled substances and became 
reluctant to provide any further refills.  Dr. Rimlawi wrote that Patient H then 
became upset.  Additionally, Dr. Rimlawi stated that he had offered her a job in 
his private practice and told her that, if she accepted, she would deserve a 
bonus every year. 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 9-11; Resp. Ex. A at 2-8) 
 
Letters of Recommendation and Appreciation 
 
10. Dr. Rimlawi presented two letters of recommendation and four letters of appreciation from 

two doctors who are familiar with him and his practice of medicine.  The State did not 
have the opportunity to cross-examine the doctors. 

 
11. Francesco Porcarelli, M.D., F.A.C.O.G., wrote two letters in September 1999, recommending 

Dr. Rimlawi for a program in the United Kingdom.  Dr. Porcarelli was the Medical Director 
at The Hospital in Sidney, New York at that time.  Dr. Porcarelli stated that Dr. Rimlawi “is 
conscientious, hard working, and a very responsible colleague.  * * *  Dr. Rimlawi is a 
capable obstetrician and competent gynecologic surgeon.”  (Resp. Ex. C at 1-2) 

 
12. Gerald C. Kempthorne, M.D., wrote four letters to Dr. Rimlawi in 1989, 1990 and 1992.  

Dr. Kempthorne was the Medical Director at HMO of Wisconsin Insurance Corporation and 
the Medical Director at Community Physicians’ Network, Inc., at those times.  In the letters, 
he thanked Dr. Rimlawi for his efforts as a participant in the Quality Assurance Committee of 
the Community Physicians’ Network, Inc.  In particular, Dr. Kempthorne stated that it “is 
very important for me to convey to you that not only are you committed to help make our 
program even better, you have a very special talent in objective and critical review of 
obstetrical and gynecologic cases.  In the cases you presented the other evening we were all 
very impressed with your incisive, objective and careful analyses of all of them.”  (Resp. Ex. 
C at 5-8) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On May 18, 2006, the New York Board issued a Consent Order in which it approved a 

Consent Agreement with Bassem Mehrim Rimlawi, M.D.  The New York Board subjected 
his license to practice medicine in the state of New York to permanent restrictions, 
including restrictions from practicing obstetrics, restrictions from prescribing or dispensing 
any controlled substances, and the surrender of his DEA controlled substance certificate, 
and it imposed certain probationary terms for a period of three years.  The New York 
Board took this action upon the allegations that Dr. Rimlawi’s conduct in treating eight 
patients between August 1996 and June 2000, amounted to professional misconduct by:  
“practicing medicine with negligence on more than one occasion,” “practicing medicine with 
incompetence on more than one occasion,” “failing to use scientifically accepted barrier 
precautions and infection control practices,” and “performing professional services [that had] 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Bassem Mehrim Rimlawi, M.D. 
Page 8 
 
 

not been duly authorized by the patient,” in violation of New York Education Law §§6530(3), 
6530(5), 6530(47) and 6530(26).  Dr. Rimlawi did not contest the allegations. 

 
2. Dr. Rimlawi’s Ohio certificate expired in April 2004. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
The New York Board action against Bassem Mehrim Rimlawi, M.D., as set forth in Finding of 
Fact 1, constitutes “[a]ny of the following actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating the 
practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, 
or the limited branches of medicine in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment 
of fees:  the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of 
an individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand,” as that language is 
used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. 
 

* * * * * 
 
Even though Dr. Rimlawi does not currently practice in Ohio, says he does not intend to practice in 
Ohio in the future, and his Ohio certificate expired in 2004, this Board has jurisdiction to take 
disciplinary action against Dr. Rimlawi because he has held an Ohio certificate.  Section 
4731.22(M)(3), Ohio Revised Code, states that “[f]ailure by an individual to renew a certificate of 
registration in accordance with this chapter shall not remove or limit the board’s jurisdiction to take 
any disciplinary action under this section against the individual.” 
 
Given his current situation, Dr. Rimlawi suggests that any discipline by this Board be deferred until 
he seeks licensure in Ohio.  However, it is unclear when Dr. Rimlawi may seek to restore his Ohio 
certificate and, thus, any deferral could open the Board to an argument of unconstitutional or 
improper delay of discipline, or another similar argument.  Inasmuch as the Board has thus far 
pursued the allegations listed in the July 12, 2006, letter, the Hearing Examiner concludes that 
disciplinary action should be determined at this time and not be deferred. 
 
While Dr. Rimlawi provided this Board with responses to the New York allegations, he chose not to 
contest the allegations raised by the New York Board and he agreed to discipline by that state 
regulatory agency.  Moreover, the record reflects that Dr. Rimlawi practiced for many years as an 
obstetrician/gynecologist and, in 2006, he voluntarily agreed on a permanent basis to:  not practice 
obstetrics in New York, not prescribe or dispense any controlled substances, and surrender his DEA 
controlled substance certificate.  Although the record is not clear whether Dr. Rimlawi is currently 
practicing medicine, the record indicates that he has not practiced medicine in the United States 
since 2002. 
 
The allegations against Dr. Rimlawi in New York and the agreed-upon discipline in that state are 
very serious.  Because Dr. Rimlawi’s Ohio certificate expired more than two years ago and some 
disciplinary options are not applicable in this matter, the Hearing Examiner first finds that Dr. 
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Rimlawi should be reprimanded.  In addition, in the event that Dr. Rimlawi does seek an Ohio 
certificate in the future, he should fulfill several conditions before that certificate is restored.  Those 
conditions include:  demonstration of compliance with the New York Board Consent Order; 
demonstration of unrestricted licensure in other jurisdictions where he holds medical licensure; 
successful completion of the Special Purpose Examination [SPEX] of the Federation of State 
Medical Boards or similar examination; submission to an assessment and evaluation by the 
Post-Licensure Assessment System sponsored by the Federation of State Medical Boards and the 
National Board of Medical Examiners or another competency assessment program approved by 
the Board; and successful completion of the educational activities as recommended in an 
approved learning plan.  Moreover, upon restoration of an Ohio certificate, it should be subject to 
probationary terms for a period of at least three years, including a requirement for a practice plan 
overseen by a monitoring physician who will evaluate Dr. Rimlawi, his practice, and his patient 
charts.  Finally, after completion of the probationary terms, Dr. Rimlawi’s Ohio certificate 
should be permanently limited and restricted such that:  (a) Dr. Rimlawi shall not practice 
obstetrics, including but not limited to prenatal care, care of patients in labor and delivery, and 
postpartum care; and (b) Dr. Rimlawi shall not prescribe or dispense any controlled substances. 
 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. REPRIMAND:  Bassem Mehrim Rimlawi, M.D., is REPRIMANDED. 
 
B. CONDITIONS FOR RESTORATION:  Following Dr. Rimlawi’s submission of an 

application for restoration, accompanied by appropriate fees if any, the Board shall not 
consider restoration of Dr. Rimlawi’s expired certificate to practice medicine and surgery 
until all of the following conditions have been met: 

 
1. Certification of Compliance with the May 18, 2006, Consent Order of the New 

York Board:  At the time he submits his application for restoration, Dr. Rimlawi 
shall submit to the Board certification from the New York State Board for 
Professional Medical Conduct [New York Board], dated no earlier than sixty days 
prior to Dr. Rimlawi’s application for restoration, that Dr. Rimlawi has maintained 
full compliance with the May 18, 2006, Consent Order of the New York Board. 

 
2. Evidence of Unrestricted Licensure in Other States, Besides New York, and in 

Other Countries:  At the time he submits his application for restoration, Dr. Rimlawi 
shall provide written documentation acceptable to the Board verifying that 
Dr. Rimlawi otherwise holds a full and unrestricted license to practice medicine and 
surgery in all other states (besides New York) and in all other countries in which he is 
licensed at the time of application or has been in the past licensed, or that he would be 
entitled to such license but for the non-payment of renewal fees. 
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3. Special Purpose Examination [SPEX]:  Prior to submitting his application for 
restoration, Dr. Rimlawi shall take and pass the SPEX of the Federation of State 
Medical Boards or any similar written examination which the Board may deem 
appropriate to assess Dr. Rimlawi’s clinical competency. 

 
4. Post-Licensure Competency Assessment Program [CAP]:  At the time he submits 

his application for restoration, Dr. Rimlawi shall submit a Learning Plan developed 
for Dr. Rimlawi by the Post-Licensure Assessment System sponsored by the 
Federation of State Medical Boards and the National Board of Medical Examiners, or 
another CAP approved in advance by the Board.  The CAP Learning Plan shall have 
been developed subsequent to the issuance of a written Assessment Report, based on 
an assessment and evaluation of Dr. Rimlawi by the CAP approved by the Board. 

 
a. Prior to the initial assessment by the CAP, Dr. Rimlawi shall furnish the CAP 

copies of the Board’s Order, including the Summary of the Evidence, Findings 
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, and any other documentation from the hearing 
record which the Board may deem appropriate or helpful to that assessment. 

 
b. Dr. Rimlawi shall assure that, within ten days of its completion, the written 

Assessment Report compiled by the CAP is submitted to the Board.  Moreover, 
Dr. Rimlawi shall ensure that the written Assessment Report includes the 
following: 

 
• A detailed plan of recommended practice limitations, if any; 
 
• Any recommended education; 
 
• Any recommended mentorship or preceptorship; 
 
• Any reports upon which the recommendation is based, including reports of 

physical examination and psychological or other testing. 
 

c. Any CAP Learning Plan developed for Dr. Rimlawi shall be subject to Board 
review and approval prior to its implementation.  The Board shall have the right 
to amend, supplement, or otherwise modify the CAP Learning Plan. 

 
d. Dr. Rimlawi shall successfully complete the educational activities in the 

Approved Learning Plan, including any final assessment or evaluation. 
 

 Upon successful completion of the educational activities, including any final 
assessment or evaluation, Dr. Rimlawi shall provide the Board with satisfactory 
documentation from the CAP indicating that Dr. Rimlawi has successfully 
completed the Approved Learning Plan’s educational activities. 

 
e. Dr. Rimlawi’s participation in the CAP shall be at his own expense. 
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5. Additional Evidence of Fitness To Resume Practice:  In the event that Dr. Rimlawi 
has not been engaged in the active practice of medicine and surgery for a period in 
excess of two years prior to application for restoration, the Board may require 
additional evidence of his fitness to resume practice. 

 
C. PROBATION:  Upon restoration, Dr. Rimlawi’s certificate shall be subject to the 

following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least 
three years: 

 
1. Obey the Law:  Dr. Rimlawi shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 

governing the practice of medicine and surgery in the state or country in which he is 
practicing. 

 
2. Declarations of Compliance:  Dr. Rimlawi shall submit quarterly declarations under 

penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has 
been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly declaration 
must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the third month 
following the month in which Dr. Rimlawi’s certificate is restored.  Subsequent 
quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first 
day of every third month. 

 
3. Personal Appearances:  Dr. Rimlawi shall appear in person for an interview before 

the full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the 
month in which Dr. Rimlawi’s certificate is restored, or as otherwise directed by the 
Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months thereafter, 
and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is missed or is 
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the 
appearance date as originally scheduled. 

 
4. Post-Licensure Competency Assessment Program [CAP]:  Dr. Rimlawi shall 

practice in accordance with the Board-Approved Learning Plan, unless otherwise 
determined by the Board.  Dr. Rimlawi shall cause to be submitted to the Board 
quarterly declarations from the CAP documenting Dr. Rimlawi’s continued 
compliance with the Approved Learning Plan. 

 
 Dr. Rimlawi shall obtain the Board’s prior approval for any deviation from the 

Approved Learning Plan. 
 
 If, without permission from the Board, Dr. Rimlawi fails to comply with the 

Approved Learning Plan, Dr. Rimlawi shall cease practicing medicine and surgery 
beginning the day following Dr. Rimlawi’s receipt of notice from the Board of such 
violation and shall refrain from practicing until the CAP provides written notification 
to the Board that Dr. Rimlawi has reestablished compliance with the Approved 
Learning Plan.  Practice during the period of noncompliance shall be considered 
unlicensed practice in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code. 
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5. Practice Plan:  Within thirty days of the date of the restoration of Dr. Rimlawi’s 
certificate, and prior to Dr. Rimlawi’s commencement of practice in Ohio, or as 
otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Rimlawi shall submit to the Board and 
receive its approval for a plan of practice in Ohio.  The practice plan, unless 
otherwise determined by the Board, shall be limited to a supervised structured 
environment in which Dr. Rimlawi’s activities will be directly supervised and 
overseen by a monitoring physician approved by the Board.  Dr. Rimlawi shall obtain 
the Board’s prior approval for any alternation to the practice plan approved pursuant 
to this Order. 

 
At the time Dr. Rimlawi submits his practice plan, he shall also submit the name and 
curriculum vitae of a monitoring physician for prior written approval by the Secretary 
or Supervising Member of the Board.  In approving an individual to serve in this 
capacity, the Secretary and Supervising Member will give preference to a physician 
who practices in the same locale as Dr. Rimlawi and who is engaged in the same or 
similar practice specialty. 

 
 The monitoring physician shall monitor Dr. Rimlawi and his medical practice, and 

shall review Dr. Rimlawi’s patient charts.  The chart review may be done on a 
random basis, with the frequency and number of charts reviewed to be determined by 
the Board. 

 
 Further, the monitoring physician shall provide the Board with reports on the 

monitoring of Dr. Rimlawi and his medical practice, and on the review of 
Dr. Rimlawi’s patient charts.  Dr. Rimlawi shall ensure that the reports are forwarded 
to the Board on a quarterly basis and are received in the Board’s offices no later than 
the due date for Dr. Rimlawi’s quarterly declaration. 

 
 In the event that the designated monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to 

serve in this capacity, Dr. Rimlawi must immediately so notify the Board in writing.  
In addition, Dr. Rimlawi shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another 
monitoring physician within thirty days after the previously designated monitoring 
physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the 
Board.  Furthermore, Dr. Rimlawi shall ensure that the previously designated 
monitoring physician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to 
continue to serve and the reasons therefore. 

 
6. Absence from Ohio:  In the event that Dr. Rimlawi should leave Ohio for three 

continuous months, or reside or practice outside the State, Dr. Rimlawi must notify 
the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return.  Periods of time spent 
outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this 
Order, unless otherwise determined by the Board in instances where the Board can be 
assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being performed. 
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7. Noncompliance Will Not Reduce Probationary Period:  In the event Dr. Rimlawi 
is found by the Secretary of the Board to have failed to comply with any provision of 
this Order, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such period(s) of 
noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the probationary period under this 
Order. 

 
D. TERMINATION OF PROBATION AND PERMANENT LIMITATIONS AND 

RESTRICTIONS:  Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written 
release from the Board, Dr. Rimlawi’s certificate will be restored but shall thereafter be 
permanently LIMITED and RESTRICTED as follows: 

 
1. Dr. Rimlawi shall not practice obstetrics, including but not limited to prenatal care, 

care of patients in labor and delivery, and postpartum care. 
 
2. Dr. Rimlawi shall not prescribe or dispense any controlled substances. 

 
E. VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER:  If Dr. Rimlawi violates the terms 

of this Order in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice and the opportunity to be 
heard, may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including 
the permanent revocation of his certificate. 

 
F. REQUIRED REPORTING TO EMPLOYERS AND HOSPITALS:  Within thirty days 

of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise determined by the Board, Dr. Rimlawi 
shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which he is under 
contract to provide health care services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff 
at each hospital where he has privileges or appointments.  Further, Dr. Rimlawi shall 
provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which he contracts to provide 
health care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each 
hospital where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.  This requirement shall 
continue until Dr. Rimlawi receives from the Board written notification of his successful 
completion of probation. 

 
G. REQUIRED REPORTING TO OTHER LICENSING AUTHORITIES:  Within thirty 

days of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise determined by the Board, 
Dr. Rimlawi shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, return receipt requested, 
to the proper licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any 
professional license.  Dr. Rimlawi shall also provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, 
return receipt requested, at the time of application to the proper licensing authority of any 
state or jurisdiction in which he applies for any professional license or reinstatement or 
restoration of any professional license.  Further, Dr. Rimlawi shall provide this Board with 
a copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty days of receiving 
that return receipt, unless otherwise determined by the Board.  This requirement shall 
continue until Dr. Rimlawi receives from the Board written notification of his successful 
completion of probation. 
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